

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

EMPLOYEE A *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 8:21-cv-2696

Judge Deborah Chasanow

DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. The COVID-19 Pandemic..... 2

II. The Development and Authorization of COVID-19 Vaccines..... 3

III. Executive Order No. 14043..... 5

IV. This Lawsuit..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to the Extraordinary Remedy of a Preliminary Injunction. 7

 A. Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Preliminary Relief..... 7

 B. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 12

 1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Precluded by the Civil Service Reform Act. 12

 2. In Any Event, Each of Plaintiffs’ Claims Lacks Merit. 15

 a. The Vaccination Requirement Does Not Violate the Tenth Amendment..... 15

 b. The Vaccination Requirement Does Not Violate Any Fundamental Right, Including the Right to Privacy..... 17

 c. The Vaccination Requirement Does Not Violate the Fifth Amendment..... 21

 d. The Vaccination Requirement Does Not Violate the Separation of Powers..... 23

 C. The Injunction Plaintiffs Seek Is Contrary to the Public Interest..... 25

II. Any Relief Should Be Narrowly Tailored..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Altschuld v. Raimondo,
 No. 21-cv-2779 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021) 7, 25, 27

Am.’s Frontline Drs. v. Wilcox,
 No. EDCV 21-1243, 2021 WL 4546923 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2021).....25

Bauer v. Summey,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 4900922 (D.S.C. Oct. 21, 2021)7

Beckerich v. St. Elizabeth Med. Ctr.,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 4398027 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 24, 2021) 8

Bldg. & Const. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh,
 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)24

Bolton v. Colvin,
 674 F. App’x 282 (4th Cir. 2017)13

Bridges v. Hous. Methodist Hosp.,
 ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 2399994 (S.D. Tex. June 12, 2021).....18

Brnovich v. Biden,
 No. 21-cv-1568 (D. Ariz. 2021)27

Bryant v. Cheney,
 924 F.2d 525 (4th Cir. 1991).....14

Clarry v. United States,
 85 F.3d 1041 (2nd Cir. 1996)..... 22, 25

Church v. Biden,
 No. 21-cv-2815 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021)7, 11, 25, 27

Clarry v. United States,
 85 F.3d 1041 (2nd Cir. 1996)..... 22, 25

Conrad v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
 494 F. Supp. 761 (M.D.N.C. 1980).....24

Costin v. Biden,
 No. 21-cv-2484 (D.D.C. 2021).....27

Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn,
 420 U.S. 469 (1975)20

Cruzan ex rel. Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990)18

Dailey v. Lew,
No. CV GLR-15-2527, 2016 WL 1558150 (D. Md. Apr. 18, 2016), *aff’d*,
670 F. App’x 142 (4th Cir. 2016)11

Di Biase v. SPX Corp.,
872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 9, 10

Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.,
952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991)9

Dixon v. De Blasio,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 4750187 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2021).....18

Doe v. Zucker,
520 F. Supp. 3d 217 (N.D.N.Y. 2021) 18, 20

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012)13

Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.,
553 U.S. 591 (2008)21

Ferry v. Hayden,
954 F.2d 658 (11th Cir. 1992).....14

Fleming v. Spencer,
718 F. App’x 185 (4th Cir. 2018)14

Foley v. Biden,
No. 21-cv-1098 (N.D. Tex. 2021).....27

Fornaro v. James,
416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005)14

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)28

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)24

Friedman v. Schwellenbach,
159 F.2d 22 (D.C. Cir. 1946)16

FTC v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.,
626 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1980)21

Garcia v. United States,
680 F.2d 29 (5th Cir. 1982) 8, 26

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....27

Givens v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC,
140 S. Ct 300 (2019).....8

Guerra v. Scruggs,
942 F.2d 270 (4th Cir. 1991).....11

Hall v. Clinton,
235 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 13, 14

Harris v. Univ. of Mass., Lowell,
No. 21-cv-11244, 2021 WL 3848012 (D. Mass. Aug. 27, 2021)..... 20, 25

Harsman v. Cincinnati Children’s Hosp. Med. Ctr.,
21-cv-597, 2021 WL 4504245 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2021)8

Hawkins v. Freeman,
195 F.3d 732 (4th Cir. 1999).....17

Heller v. Doe ex rel. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)20

Henderson for Nat’l Lab. Rels. Bd. v. Bluefield Hosp. Co., LLC,
902 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2018).....8

HLAS, Inc. v. Trump,
985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021).....27

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n,
452 U.S. 264 (1981)15

Hodge v. Jones,
31 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 1994)17

Holland v. Nat’l Mining Ass’n,
309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002)27

Irizarry v. United States,
427 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2005).....14

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905)19

JAK Prods., Inc. v. Bayer,
616 F. App'x 94 (4th Cir. 2015).....7

Jensen v. Biden,
No. 21-cv-5119 (W.D. Wa. 2021)27

Johnson v. Brown,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 21-cv-1494, 2021 WL 4846060 (D. Or. Oct. 18, 2021) 7, 18, 25

Klaassen v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 3073926 (N.D. Ind. July 18, 2021) 18, 19, 20

Klaassen v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.,
7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021) 18, 19

Lim v. United States,
No. 10-cv-2574, 2011 WL 2650889 (D. Md. July 5, 2011)14

Lombardi v. Small Bus. Admin.,
889 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 1989).....14

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)27

Mann v. Haigh,
120 F.3d 34 (4th Cir. 1997)12

Mass. Corr. Officers v. Baker,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---2021 WL 4822154 (D. Mass. Oct. 15, 2021) 7, 8, 25

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)7

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)28

Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land, Owned by Sandra Townes Powell,
915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019) 8, 9

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)7

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....15

National Aeronautics & Space Administration. v. Nelson,
562 U.S. 134 (2011) 20, 21

Navy Seal 1 v. Biden,
No. 21-cv-2429 (M.D. Fla. 2021).....27

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)25

Norris v. Stanley,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 3891615 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 31, 2021)19

Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin,
418 U.S. 264 (1974)24

Pelekai v. Hawai’i,
No. 21-cv-00343, 2021 WL 4944804 (D. Haw. Oct. 22, 2021).....10

Petersburg Cellular P’ship v. Bd. of Suppliers of Nottoway Cnty.,
205 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2000).....16

Phillips v. City of N.Y.,
775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015)19

Pinar v. Dole,
747 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1984).....14

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944)19

Raich v. Gonzales,
500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007).....17

Rodden v. Fauci,
No. 21-cv-317 (S.D. Tex. 2021)28

Roe v. Department of Defense,
947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 11, 12, 25, 27

Roe v. Shanahan,
359 F. Supp. 3d 382 (E.D. Va. 2019)12

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)17

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) 19, 25

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 9, 11

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020), *remanded*, 984 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2020)24

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 200 United v. Trump,
419 F. Supp. 3d 612 (W.D.N.Y. 2019), *aff’d*, 975 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 22, 25

Sink v. Morton,
529 F.2d 601 (4th Cir. 1975).....10

Smith v. Biden,
No. 21-cv-19457 (D.N.J. Nov. 8, 2021)..... 7, 20, 27

Star Sci. Inc. v. Beales,
278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002).....20

Stuller, Inc. v. Steak N Shake Enters.,
695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 8

Talleyhacker, Inc. v. Cooper,
465 F. Supp. 3d 523 (E.D.N.C. 2020)26

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)3

Tigges v. Northam,
473 F. Supp. 3d 559 (E.D. Va. 2020)25

TJM 64, Inc. v. Harris,
475 F. Supp. 3d 828 (W.D. Tenn. 2020)26

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....27

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory,
534 U.S. 1 (2001)24

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988)12

United States v. Hatch,
722 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2013).....15

United States v. Johnson,
114 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 1997).....15

Valdez v. Grisham,
 ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 4145746 (D.N.M. Sept. 13, 2021)..... 18, 19, 25

Valentine Props. Assocs., LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
 785 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), *aff’d judgment*, 501 F. App’x 16 (2d Cir. 2012)15

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 17, 19

Washington v. Harper,
 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....18

We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul,
 ---4th ---, No. 21-cv-2179, 2021 WL 5121983 (2d Cir. Nov. 4, 2021)7

Williams v. Brown,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 4894264 (D. Or. Oct. 19, 2021) 10, 11, 19, 25

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 7, 12

Wirth v. Social Sec. Admin,
 865 F.2d 1262 (4th Cir. 1988).....13

Wise v. Inslee,
 No. 21-cv-288, 2021 WL 4951571 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 25, 2021)..... 7, 25

Workman v. Mingo Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 419 F. App’x 348 (4th Cir. 2011)19

Yokum v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
 877 F.2d 276 (4th Cir. 1989).....12

Zimbelman v. Savage,
 228 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 12, 14

Zucht v. King,
 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II § 1, cl. 124

U.S. Const. art. II § 1, cl. 324

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552a21

5 U.S.C. § 1212.....14

5 U.S.C. § 1214..... 13, 14

5 U.S.C. § 2301.....14

5 U.S.C. § 2302..... 13, 14

5 U.S.C. § 3301.....16, 22, 24

5 U.S.C. § 3302.....24

5 U.S.C. § 7301..... 16, 22, 23, 24

5 U.S.C. § 7503..... 21, 23

5 U.S.C. § 7511.....12

5 U.S.C. § 7512..... 13, 14

5 U.S.C. § 7513.....13

5 U.S.C. § 7703.....13

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-33

42 U.S.C. § 262.....3

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 752.404.....9

51 Fed. Reg. 32,889 (Sept. 15, 1986), Exec. Order No. 1256425

62 Fed. Reg 43,451 (Aug. 9, 1997), Exec. Order No. 13058.....23

85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 18, 2020)2

85 Fed. Reg. 18,250 (Apr. 1, 2020).....3

86 Fed. Reg. 50, 989 (Sept. 14, 2021), Exec. Order No. 14043*passim*

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789)24

CDC, COVID-19 Vaccinations in the United States, <https://perma.cc/5HLY-E8UP> (updated Nov. 8, 2021)12

CDC, COVID DATA Tracker – Cases, Deaths, and Testing (updated Nov. 4, 2021), <https://perma.cc/BS4C-UY9G>.....3

CDC, Delta Variant: What We Know About the Science (updated Aug. 26, 2021), <https://perma.cc/5CAA-WC8A>2

CDC, How COVID-19 Spreads (updated July 14, 2021), <https://perma.cc/9MSV-BS5N>.....2

FDA, Comirnaty Approved Prescribing Information (revised Aug. 20, 2021) <https://perma.cc/53H8-UG3C>4

FDA, Letter Approving Biologics License Application of BioNTech Mfg. (Aug. 23, 2021), <https://perma.cc/KD8L-KVLA>4

FDA, News Release – FDA Approves First COVID-19 Vaccine (Aug. 23, 2021), <https://perma.cc/J9NV-92VH>.....4

FDA, Letter of Authorization to Janssen Biotech, Inc. (Oct. 20, 2021), <https://perma.cc/R7HA-Z6BD> (“Janssen EUA Letter”)3

FDA, Letter of Authorization to ModernaTX, Inc. (Oct. 20, 2021), <https://perma.cc/LN7L-AE6D> (“Moderna EUA Letter”)3

FDA, Letter of Authorization to Pfizer Inc. (Oct. 29, 2021), <https://perma.cc/YY3Q-JGW4> (“Pfizer EUA Letter”) 3, 5

Pandemic Response Accountability Committee, Top Challenges Facing Federal Agencies (June 2020), <https://perma.cc/754N-56S9>26

Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine (revised Oct. 29, 2021), <https://perma.cc/3PQH-7D8Z> (“Comirnaty/Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine Fact Sheet”)..... 4, 5

Task Force, COVID-19 Workplace Safety: Agency Model Safety Principles (updated Sept. 13, 2021), <https://perma.cc/F2MW-HYQE>6

Task Force, FAQs, Vaccinations, Enforcement of Vaccination Requirement for [Federal] Employees, <https://perma.cc/4CUS-TVNC> (“Enforcement FAQs”)6, 9, 21, 22

Task Force, FAQs, Vaccinations, Vaccination Requirement for Federal Employees (last visited Nov. 4, 2021), <https://perma.cc/4CUS-TVNC>.....6
